

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
TRINITY LUTHERAN CHURCH
OF COLUMBIA, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

SARA PARKER PAULEY,
IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
RICHARD D. KOMER
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 N. Glebe Road,
Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 682-9320

TIMOTHY D. KELLER
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
398 S. Mill Avenue,
Suite 301
Tempe, AZ 85281
(480) 557-8300

MICHAEL E. BINDAS
Counsel of Record
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
10500 NE 8th Street,
Suite 1760
Bellevue, WA 98004
mbindas@ij.org
(425) 646-9300

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 3 |
| ARGUMENT | 6 |
| I. Barring Religion From Public-Benefit Programs Has Implications Far Beyond Scrap Tires For Church Playgrounds, And This Court Should Not Allow It..... | 6 |
| II. If, However, This Court Concludes That Churches May Be Barred From The Playground Resurfacing Program, Then It Should Clarify – In This Case Or <i>Doyle</i> – That Religious Options May Not Be Barred From School-Choice Programs | 11 |
| A. This Court Has Drawn A “Consistent Distinction” Between Public-Benefit Programs That Aid Institutions And Those That Aid Individuals | 13 |
| 1. The Court Has Consistently Held That Individual-Aid Programs Can Include Religious Options So Long As They Are Neutral And Operate On Private Choice | 13 |
| 2. The Distinction Between Institutional-Aid And Individual-Aid Programs Matters Not Only To The Constitutionality Of <i>Including</i> Religious Options In School-Choice Programs, But Also To The Constitutionality Of <i>Barring</i> Religious Options From Them | 17 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| 3. The Lower Courts That Have Allowed Exclusion Of Religious Options From School-Choice Programs Have Overlooked, Or Flatly Ignored, The Implications Of The Institutional/ Individual-Aid Distinction | 19 |
| B. The State Constitutional Provisions Relied Upon To Bar Religious Options From School-Choice Programs Do Not Speak To Individual Aid And, Thus, Do Not Support An Anti-Establishment Interest In Excluding Religious Options..... | 21 |
| C. Extending Blaine Amendments To Bar Religious Options From Programs That Aid Individuals Extends The Anti-Catholic Animus Attending Their Enactment | 26 |
| 1. The Federal Blaine History Is Steeped In Anti-Catholic Animus | 27 |
| 2. State Blaine History Is Likewise Steeped In Anti-Catholic Animus | 32 |
| 3. This Court Should Not Countenance Extensions Of The Animus That Engendered Blaine Amendments | 34 |
| D. <i>Locke v. Davey</i> Does Not Authorize The Exclusion Of Religious Options From School-Choice Programs | 35 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| III. Allowing States To Discriminate Against Religious Options In School-Choice Programs Would Be Devastating..... | 38 |
| CONCLUSION | 41 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)..... | 14 |
| <i>Anderson v. Town of Durham</i> , 895 A.2d 944 (Me. 2006)..... | 9, 18 |
| <i>Arizona Christian School Tuition Organization v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011)..... | 1 |
| <i>Chittenden Town School District v. Department of Education</i> , 738 A.2d 539 (Vt. 1999).... | 9, 19, 20, 24 |
| <i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)..... | 10, 25 |
| <i>Colorado Christian University v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008) | 5, 11, 35 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Cooke</i> , 7 Am. L. Reg. 417 (Boston Police Ct. 1859)..... | 29 |
| <i>Donahoe v. Richards</i> , 38 Me. 379 (1854) | 28 |
| <i>Doyle v. Taxpayers for Public Education</i> , No. 15-556 (U.S.)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Eulitt ex rel. Eulitt v. Maine Department of Education</i> , 386 F.3d 344 (1st Cir. 2004) ... | 9, 18, 20, 36 |
| <i>Jackson v. Benson</i> , 578 N.W.2d 602 (Wis. 1998) | 40 |
| <i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000)..... | 5, 10, 26, 31 |
| <i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983)..... | 14, 15, 20, 35 |
| <i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univer- sity of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) | 10, 11 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Taxpayers for Public Education v. Douglas County School District</i> , 351 P.3d 461 (Colo. 2015) | 8, 21, 24, 36 |
| <i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981) | 10, 15 |
| <i>Witters v. Washington Department of Services for the Blind</i> , 474 U.S. 481 (1986) | 15, 20, 35 |
| <i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills School District</i> , 509 U.S. 1 (1993) | 15, 35 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS | |
| Colo. Const. art. IX, § 7 | 22 |
| Mo. Const. art. I, § 7 | 2, 23 |
| Mo. Const. art. IX, § 8 | 23 |
| U.S. Const. amend. I | <i>passim</i> |
| U.S. Const. amend. XIV | 4 |
| Vt. Const. ch. I, art. 3 | 24 |
| STATUTES | |
| Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-199, 118 Stat. 3 | 40 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|----------------|
| Brian Doyle, <i>The Ellsworth Incident</i> , Boston College Magazine (Summer 1991) | 28, 29 |
| Charles L. Glenn, <i>The American Model of State and School</i> (2012)..... | 33 |
| Donald W. Hensel, <i>Religion and the Writing of the Colorado Constitution</i> , 30 Church Hist. 349 (1961)..... | 33 |
| <i>Fast Facts</i> , EdChoice.org, http://www.edchoice.org/our-resources/fast-facts/ | 7 |
| Friedman Foundation for Educational Choice, <i>The ABCs of School Choice</i> (2016 ed.)..... | 39, 40 |
| Joan DeFattore, <i>The Fourth R</i> (2004) | 29 |
| John C. Jeffries, Jr. & James E. Ryan, <i>A Political History of the Establishment Clause</i> , 100 Mich. L. Rev. 279 (2001) | 30 |
| John Maddaus & Denise A. Mirochnik, <i>Town Tuitioning in Maine: Parental Choice of Secondary Schools in Rural Communities</i> , 8 J. Res. Rural Educ. 27 (1992)..... | 18 |
| Joseph P. Viteritti, <i>Blaine’s Wake: School Choice, the First Amendment, and State Constitutional Law</i> , 21 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 657 (1998)..... | 27, 28, 29, 31 |
| Kyle Duncan, <i>Secularism’s Laws: State Blaine Amendments and Religious Persecution</i> , 72 Fordham L. Rev. 493 (2003)..... | 32 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|--------|
| Lloyd Jorgenson, <i>The State and the Non-Public School: 1825-1925</i> (1987)..... | 29 |
| Mark Edward DeForrest, <i>Locke v. Davey: The Connection Between the Federal Blaine Amendment and Article I, § 11 of the Washington State Constitution</i> , 40 <i>Tulsa L. Rev.</i> 295 (2004)..... | 37 |
| Patrick Wolf, <i>et al.</i> , U.S. Dep’t of Educ., <i>Evaluation of the DC Opportunity Scholarship Program: First Year Report on Participation</i> (April 2005) | 40 |
| <i>Proceedings of the Constitutional Convention Held in Denver</i> (Smith-Brooks Press 1907) | 32, 33 |
| R. Freeman Butts, <i>The American Tradition in Religion and Education</i> (1950)..... | 27 |
| Richard D. Komer, <i>School Choice and State Constitutions’ Religion Clauses</i> , 3 <i>J. Sch. Choice</i> 331 (2009)..... | 24 |
| Steven K. Green, <i>The Blaine Amendment Reconsidered</i> , 36 <i>Am. J. Legal Hist.</i> 38 (1992)..... | 30 |
| <i>The Nation</i> , Mar. 16, 1876..... | 31 |
| <i>The President’s Speech at Des Moines</i> , <i>The Republic</i> , Nov. 1875 | 30 |
| Wis. Legis. Audit Bureau, <i>An Evaluation, Milwaukee Parental Choice Program</i> , No. 00-2 (Feb. 2000)..... | 41 |
